
No. 16-16321

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CEDAR POINT NURSERY; FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM B. GOULD, IV; GENEVIEVE SHIROMA;
CATHRYN RIVERA-HERNANDEZ; J. ANTONIO BARBOSA,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

HOWARD A. SAGASER
IAN B. WIELAND
Sagaser, Watkins & Wieland, PC
7550 North Palm Avenue, Suite 100
Fresno, California 93711
Telephone: (559) 421-7000
Facsimile: (559) 473-1483
E-mail: has@sw2law.com
E-mail: ian@sw2law.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
WENCONG FA
JEREMY TALCOTT
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: wf@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: jt@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ACCESS REGULATION EFFECTS A <i>PER SE</i> TAKING OF THE GROWERS' PROPERTY	2
II. THE ACCESS REGULATION VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT'S SEIZURE CLAUSE	9
A. The Access Regulation Authorizes Meaningful Interference with the Growers' Possessory Interests	9
B. The Access Regulation's Warrantless Seizure of the Growers' Property Is Unreasonable	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>4,432 Mastercases of Cigarettes</i> , 448 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 17
<i>Agricultural Labor Relations Board v. Superior Court (Pandol & Sons)</i> , 546 P.2d 687 (Cal. 1976)	3
<i>Allred v. Harris</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (1993)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15-16
<i>Carian v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 654 (1984)	17
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	7-9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	5
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	6
<i>Key v. Wise</i> , 629 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	3, 11, 15-16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	2-3, 6, 10
<i>Marrero v. City of Hialeah</i> , 625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 3-4, 8

	Page
<i>Otay Mesa Prop. L.P. v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 476 (2010), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	7-8
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	7-8
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	5
<i>Qualley v. Clo-Tex Int’l, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2000)	14, 17
<i>Rye v. Tahoe Truckee Sierra Disposal Co., Inc.</i> , 170 Cal. Rptr. 3d 275 (Ct. App. 2013), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Apr. 9, 2014)	5
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	13
<i>Sola Electric Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942)	3
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	2
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	10-11
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 484 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	13
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 797 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Willard v. First Church of Christ, Scientist</i> , 498 P.2d 987 (Cal. 1972)	5

Regulations

Cal Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900(a) 12

 § 20900(b) 10

 § 20900(e) 1, 12

 § 20900(e)(1) 11

 § 20900(e)(3) 11

 § 20900(e)(4)(c) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) 16

Fed. R. Evid. 201(a) 14

Miscellaneous

Restatement (First) of Prop. ch. 39, intro. note (1944, Oct. 2016 Update) 4-5
